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In the matter between: 

DAVID MONAGENG Appellant 

vs. 

THE STATE Respondent 

J U D G E M E N T 

Coram: Dendy-Young, JA (Presiding) 

Baron, JA 

Aguda, JA-

A --UG a, J A 

1. The Charge 

The appellant was charged before a Senior Magistrate 

with the offence of common assault, contrary to. section 251 

of the Penal Code, and rape contrary to section 141 of the 

same Code. The complainant was shown as one Olebogeng 

Kamooki and the offences were alleged to have taken place 

ax l-ioshupa on February, 1982. 

2. The Proceedings at the Magistrate's Court 

When the appellant appeared before the Senior Magistrate 

.on February,16, 1982, he pleaded not guilty in respect of 

both counts and was remanded in custody, Tne hearing 

commenced on March 15, 1982, and the State closed its case 

en April 5, 1982 after calling four witnesses. Thereafter 

the appellant Made an unsworn statement from the dock. 
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At this juncture it is necessary to remark that the 1 

appellant was unrepresented throughout the proceedings. At 

the instance of the appellant, the husband of the 

complainants's cousin was called as a defence witness. 

Having closed his defence after that witness had given 

evidence, the police prosecutor addressed the Court. After 

that the appellant also addressed the Court. The trial \ 

Magistrate after one adjournment gave judgment on April 23» 

1982. In his judgment the Magistrate dismissed the charge 

of common assault and convicted the appellant of the offence 

cf rape. After a further adjournment to allow the 

prosecutor to adduce evidence of previous convictions of the * 

appellant, sentence was pronounced on April 30, 1982. The 

appellant was sentenced to imprisonment for 10 years, 

3. Proceedings at the High Court. 

The appellant within the time allowed him by law filed 

an appeal to the High Court against both his conviction and 

the sentenced passed on him. The appellant continued to be 
» f 

unrepresented by Counsel. The appeal came before Corduff, 

J., sitting at the High Court at Lobatse. On September 29, 

1982, the learned judge delivered judgment in the appeal. 

He ordered as follows: (a) that the appeal against 

conviction be dismissed; (b) that since he could not say 

that the sentence of ten years imprisonment though severe 

was in any way inappropriate that appeal against sentence 

be also dismissed; and (c) that in respect of the first 

count the order of dismissal made by the trial Magistrate 

in respect of that count be set aside and in its place a 

verdict of not guilty be substituted. 
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4. Appeal to the Court of Appeal 

On April 27, 1983, the appellant filed what he termed 

"Application of Conaonement for leave to Appeal out of Time 

in this Court. The Chief Justice as an ex officio member 

of this Court considered the application - no evidence that 

the appellant was given oral hearing - and refused leave to 

appeal save as to sentence. That was on July 29, 1983. 

When the appeal was mentioned before this Court on 

December 6, 1983, the appellant indicated an intention to 

pursue his application for leave to appeal against both 

conviction and sentence. He continued to be unrepresented. 

Having read the record of appeal, I was firmly of the view 

that the leave sought should be granted, and the leave was 

granted by this Court. Hearing in the appeal was postponed 

to December 8, 1983. On that day after argument by Mrs. 

Dambe for the State and by appellant in person we allowed 

the appeal by a majority of two to one and set aside both 

conviction and sentence of the appellant. Regrettably, 

my brother Dendy Young JA, was unable to agree with 3aron, 

JA, and myself. It became necessary therefore for each of 

us to give reasons for our decision. 

5. The Grounds of Appeal to this Court 

•The grounds of appeal filed by the appellant himself -

and he is an illiterate - although he is literate in 

Setswana - are as follows: 

"1. The charge laid against me is rape contrary 

to section 141 as read with 142 of the Penal Code. 

I now argue that an essential element of the 

alleged crime has not.been proved. 



2. The facts as referred to the evidence of all 

the State witnesses do not prove the slightest 

crime allegation of rape except the hearsay 

evidence of the allegation. 

3. There was no medical evidence which thing 

could give the Court the concrete subject 

matter of the alleged rape supporting the 

allegations of the complainant and the State 

witnesses hearsay evidence. 

4. The only corroborating evidence was that of 

assault, and it is clear throughout the 

prosecution case but rape is only an allegation 

purported by the complainant. 

5. I feel the trial Magistrate did not adhere 

to the statutory principle of the crime I have 

committed and that I am charged for " 

It is clear in my view that what the appellant was 

complaining of were: (1) that all the elements of the crime 

of rape were not proved; (2) the such evidence as might be 

said to be referable to that offence was hearsay; (3) that 

the evidence such as existed lacked corroboration; and (4) 

that the failure of the prosecution to prove the medical 

evidence which was available was prejudicial to his case. 

6. General Summary of the Facts 

It is not possible for this Court even sitting as a 

final Court of Appeal for this country to come to a just 

decision in this case without considering in some details 

the evidence that was led against the accused at his trial. 
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The husband of the complainant was ill, and she had to 

call the appellant who apparently is a reputed traditional 

doctor or healer to assist her take care of the husband. 

Apparently the appellant made many visits.to the 

complainant's house where she lived with her husband. One 

evening the appellant askad the complainant, Olebogeng, 

whether she could drink "khadi" a local beer, and she 

replied "yes". He then invited her to follow her to another 

hut where they could drink "khadi". Meanwhile the appellant 

had taken the complainant's cousin Bareetse(P.W. 2) and her 

husband to the same Khadi drinking hut before he went to 

call Olebogeng. Therefore for a period the four of them, 

namely, Bareetse and her husband, Olebogeng and the appel­

lant drank khadi together. After some time, Bareetse's 

husband left them for his hut. Later Bareetse, Olebogeng 

and appellant left the drinking hut and were going away 

when certain events occurred. The account of those events 

as given by the three of them were at variance one from the 

ether. However it was during this homeward trip that the 

appellant was alleged "to have had sexual intercourse with 

Olebogeng without her consent. It was an admitted fact 

that Olebogeng was taken to the doctor for medical evidence 

the very next day and that the doctor issued a report. 

That report was never tendered in evidence. I shall come 

Lack to this latter. However what is of great importance 

even at this stage is that the evidence of the complainant 

and the evidence of Bareetse was very badly contractory one 

with the other and even inconsistent inter se. 
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The trial Magistrate was aware of this terrible state of 

affairs and yet convicted. And most unfortunately Corduff, 

J., would not appear also to have sufficiently adverted his 

mind to this. 

7. Contradictions and inconsistencies in the Evidence for 

the State 

In order to demonstrate how unreliable the evidence for 

the prosecution was in this case it may be necessary to set 

down in some detail the evidence of the two principal 

witnesses, namely, 0lebogeng(P.V/.1) and Bareetse(P.Y/.2). 

In examination in chief Olebogeng diposed as follows 

(inter alia): 

"On the way accused then attempted to fight with 

the other lady Bareetse. I can't say why they 

started to quarrel but he pushed her to the 

ground and produced a knife. I grabbed accused, 

thinking he would stab her. I asked what he 

was doing. He threw me aside. Bareetse got up 

and ran away. Ke said to me he wanted to have * 

intercourse first with Bareetse and then with me 

immediately before he threw her on the ground". 

(The under-lining is mine). It would appear to me. from this 

piece of evidence that both Bareetse and the appellant 

started to quarrel(if not fight) before he threw her to the 

ground. After Olebogeng had rescued her cousin Bareetse 

from the appellant, Bareetse then ran away. It is not clear 

as to whether it was not after Bareetse had escaped that the 

appellant turned to the complainant and told her that he had 

wanted to have sex with her and her cousin who had escaped. 


